-100bps parallel (4,201) (4,538) (5,102) (5,498) (5,813) (25,152)

Sensitivity of capital and reserves

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
reserves are included as part of CET1 capital. We measure the
potential downside risk to the CET1 ratio due to interest rate and
credit spread risk in this portfolio using the portfolio’s stressed
VaR, with a 99% confidence level and an assumed holding period
of one quarter. At December 2018, the stressed VaR of the
portfolio was $2.9bn (2017: $2.6bn).

We monitor the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedging reserves
to interest rate movements on a six-monthly basis by assessing

the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow hedges due to
parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in all yield curves.
These particular exposures form only a part of our overall interest
rate exposure.

The following table describes the maximum and minimum
sensitivity of our cash flow hedge reported reserves to the
stipulated movements in yield curves during the year. The
sensitivities are indicative and based on simplified scenarios.

Sensitivity of cash flow hedging reported reserves to interest rate movements

Maximum
impact

Minimum
impact

$m $m

At 31 Dec 2018

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (684) (492)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.37)% (0.26)%

-100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 720 550

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.39% 0.30%

At 31 Dec 2017

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (839) (684)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.44)% (0.36)%

-100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 860 720

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.45% 0.38%

Third-party assets in Balance Sheet Management
For our BSM governance framework, see page 83 of ‘Risk management’.

Third-party assets in BSM decreased by 5% during 2018. Cash and
balances at central banks decreased by $17bn, predominantly in
Europe as a result of cash funding requirements across
businesses.

Interbank lending decreased by $11bn, largely driven by money
market and term lending operations in Asia.

Reverse repo activity decreased by $16bn, reflecting in part the
management of cash surplus in North America. Financial
investments increased by $17bn, driven by an increase in

[…]

Sensitivity of net interest income

HSBC Holdings monitors NII sensitivity over a five-year time
horizon, reflecting the longer-term perspective on interest rate risk
management appropriate to a financial services holding company.
These sensitivities assume that any issuance where HSBC
Holdings has an option to reimburse at a future call date is called
at this date. The table below sets out the effect on HSBC Holdings’
future NII over a five-year time horizon of incremental 25bps
parallel falls or rises in all yield curves at the beginning of each
quarter during the 12 months from 1 January 2018.

The NII sensitivities shown are indicative and based on simplified
scenarios. Immediate interest rate rises of 25bps and 100bps
would decrease projected net interest income for the 12 months to
31 December 2019 by $7m and $29m, respectively. Conversely,
falls of 25bps and 100bps would increase projected net interest
income for the 12 months to 31 December 2019 by $10m and
$43m, respectively.

NII sensitivity to an instantaneous change in yield curves (12 months)

US dollar HK dollar Sterling Euro Other Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in Jan 2019 to Dec 2019 (based on balance sheet at
31 Dec 2018)

+25bps (10) — 8 (5) — (7)

-25bps 10 — (8) 8 — 10

+100bps (38) — 31 (22) — (29)

-100bps 38 — (28) 33 — 43

Change in Jan 2018 to Dec 2018 (based on balance sheet at
31 December 2018)

+25bps 32 — 3 (2) — 34

-25bps (32) — (3) 10 — (26)

+100bps 129 — 12 (6) — 135

-100bps (129) — (8) 40 — (97)

NII sensitivity to an instantaneous change in yield curves (5 years)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in Jan 2019 to Dec 2019 (based on balance sheet at
31 December 2018)

+25bps (7) (9) (9) (4) (8) (37)

-25bps 10 12 11 11 11 55

+100bps (29) (36) (36) (16) (32) (149)

-100bps 43 47 47 29 42 208

Change in Jan 2018 to Dec 2018 (based on balance sheet at
31 December 2018) —

+25bps 34 52 52 53 53 244

-25bps (26) (47) (57) (53) (53) (236)

+100bps 135 208 210 210 210 973

-100bps (97) (168) (189) (201) (205) (860)

The interest rate sensitivities in the preceding table are indicative
and based on simplified scenarios. The figures represent
hypothetical movements in NII based on our projected yield curve
scenarios, HSBC Holdings’ current interest rate risk profile and
assumed changes to that profile during the next five years.

The sensitivities represent our assessment of the change to a
hypothetical base case based on a static balance sheet
assumption, and do not take into account the effect of actions
that could be taken to mitigate this interest rate risk.

Interest rate repricing gap table

[…]

after tax and equity incorporate the impact of the stress on the
PVIF. Due in part to the impact of the cost of guarantees and
hedging strategies which may be in place, the relationship
between the profit and total equity and the risk factors is non-
linear. Therefore, the results disclosed should not be extrapolated

to measure sensitivities to different levels of stress. For the same
reason, the impact of the stress is not necessarily symmetrical on
the upside and downside. The sensitivities are stated before
allowance for management actions which may mitigate the effect
of changes in the market environment. The sensitivities presented
allow for adverse changes in policyholder behaviour that may arise
in response to changes in market rates.

Interest rate movements have historically had a greater impact on
total equity as changes in the market value of available-for-sale
(‘AFS’) bonds are recognised directly in equity. This impact has
reduced in 2018 due to the reclassification of debt securities in
Hong Kong and Singapore from AFS to amortised cost on the
implementation of IFRS 9.

Sensitivity of HSBC’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

(Audited)
2018 2017

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
total equity

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
total equity

$m $m $m $m

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves 9 (61) 42 (583)

-100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves (28) 46 (140) 617

10% increase in equity prices 213 213 223 237

10% decrease in equity prices (202) (202) (225) (239)

10% increase in US dollar exchange rate compared with all currencies 36 36 24 24

10% decrease in US dollar exchange rate compared with all currencies (36) (36) (24) (24)

S
tr

at
eg

ic
 R

ep
o
rt

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 G

ov
er

n
an

ce

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

S
h

ar
eh

o
ld

er
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 R

ev
ie

w

Report of the Directors | Risk

146 HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Credit risk

(Audited)

Description and exposure

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty
fails to meet their obligation under a contract. It arises in two main
areas for our insurance manufacturers:

• risk associated with credit spread volatility and default by debt
security counterparties after investing premiums to generate a